LISTED ON: 15.05.2015 BEFORE COURT NO: 3

ITEM NO: 46

SECTION:XIV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 13549 & 14135/2015 WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

HC BRIJESH KUMAR SHUKLA ETC.

... PETITIONERS

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

... RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 07.05.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"SLP (C) 13549 of 2015

Issue notice through Speed Post, returnable on 15.05.2015.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

Liberty is granted to serve notice on the standing counsel for the respondents.

In the meantime, the petitioner need not resume his duties at Guwahati where he has been transferred.

SLP(C) No. 14135 of 2015

Issue notice through Speed Post, returnable on 15.05.2015.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

Liberty is granted to serve notice on the standing counsel for the respondents.

In the meantime, the petitioner need not resume his duties at Siliguri where he has been transferred."

It is submitted that as directed above, Show Casue Notice to all the three respondents in both the matters was issued on 11.5.2015 by speed post and Dasti. Counsel for the petitioner has on 12.5.2015 filed affidavit with proof of Dasti Service on the Central Agency Section (UOI). Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 have been served with notice. Service of notice is not complete in respect of Respondent No.3 as per speed post trackign system. No one has entered appearance in respect of all the three respondents so far.

-2-

Service is not Complete in respect of Respondent No. 3.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 14th DAY OF MAY, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. Rakesh Dahiya, Adv. Ch. No.18

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

p-1