SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

## RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 13549/2015 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08/04/2015 in WPC No. 4563/2013 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi) HC BRIJESH KUMAR SHUKLA **VERSUS**

Petitioner(s)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 14135/2015

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date: 17/08/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rakesh Dahiya, Adv.

> Mr. Satyavan Kudalwal, Adv. Brig. M. L. Khattar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Maninder Singh, ASG

Ms. V. Mohana, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ajay Sharma, Adv.

For Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following ORDER

As requested, counter affidavit be filed within one week.

Rejoinder Affidavit, if any, be filed within three weeks thereafter.

List on 18.09.2015.

(Jayant Kumar Arora) Sr. P.A.

(Sneh Bala Mehra) Assistant Registrar